## **ADDENDUM B**

NHPA Section 106 Conclusion Letters



## UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

M. Blevins' Affidavit

July 10, 1998

Attachment R

Mr. Richard F. Clement, Jr., President Hydro Resources, Inc. 2929 Coors Blvd., NW Suite 101 Albuquerque, NM 87120

SUBJECT:

RESPONSES TO STAFF'S NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT

LETTERS DATED MAY 20, 1998

Dear Mr. Clement:

By letters dated June 1, 3, and 24, 1998, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff received responses to the subject letters from the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), the Office of the New Mexico State Historic Preservation Officer (NMSHPO), and the Navajo Nation Historic Preservation Department (NNHPD), respectively. These responses are discussed below. As of the date of this letter, no other responses have been received.

The NMSHPO concurred with the NRC staff's proposed finding that Hydro Resources, Inc. (HRI) undertakings on Section 8 at the Church Rock site, and Section 12 north of Crownpoint, would have no effect on the historic properties located therein which are eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places — provided such properties "are fenced and avoided by construction, mining, or other ground-disturbing activities."

The NMSHPO had comments concerning six other potentially eligible sites (LA 116116, 116117, 116119, 116121, 116129, and 117317) located on Sections 8 and 12. Five of the six sites are on the public lands portion of Section 8 (i.e., the northeast quarter and western half of Section 8). These public lands are administered by the BLM and are not part of HRI's proposed mining area (although HRI owns patented Federal mining claims on these lands). LA 116129 is located on Section 12 land owned jointly by HRI and a private individual. The only potential mining-related use of the lands on which the six sites are located would be for application of treated waste water. Such use of these land parcels is one of several waste water disposal options available to HRI, as discussed in Sections 2.1.2 and 4.2.1 of the Final Environmental Impact Statement for the proposed Crownpoint, New Mexico, in situ leach uranium mining project. Should irrigation operations come within 100 feet of any of the sites identified above, placement of protective fencing around the site would be necessary.

The BLM's response states that if HRI's mining activities expand beyond the southeast quarter of Section 8 onto Section 8 public lands, "we agree that as long as significant or potentially significant cultural properties are avoided the undertaking will have no effect on the properties located there." Any such expansion of the mining area would first require HRI to submit a license amendment application to the NRC.

The NNHPD response asserts that the Navajo Nation has jurisdiction over the above-described Sections 8 and 12, in addition to control of the trust lands on Section 17 at HRI's Church Rock

site. Other than this assertion of jurisdiction, the NNHPD response largely agrees with the NMSHPO's concurrence on the NRC staff's no effect finding, except the NNHPD specifies that the proposed protective fencing on Sections 8 and 12 be placed so as to create buffer areas extending 50 feet around each eligible historic property. Regarding Section 17, the NNHPD response expressed no disagreement with the NRC staff's finding that no historic properties are located there, and approved HRI's undertaking pursuant to the Navajo Nation Cultural Resources Protection Act (NNCRPA).

Until the jurisdictional issues are resolved by the litigation now pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, the effect of the NNHPD comments regarding Sections 8 and 12 will be uncertain.

Based on the NMSHPO concurrence discussed above, and pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.5 (b), the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) process is concluded with respect to Sections 8 and 12. Additionally, based on the NNHPD approval discussed above, the NNCRPA process is concluded with respect to Section 17. Accordingly, HRI may proceed with its planned mining-related activities in these areas to the extent authorized by its NRC Materials License SUA-1508. However, if HRI cannot meet any of the following conditions, it must notify the NRC immediately and cease ground-disturbing activities in the affected area.

- Activities must be restricted to Sections 8 and 17 (T16N, R16W) and Section 12 (T17N, 13W), which constitute the areas covered under this NHPA/NNCRPA consultation. Additional NHPA and/or NNCRPA consultations will be required prior to any additional undertakings which HRI may pursue under its NRC license on other lands.
- 2. All eligible and potentially eligible historic properties on Sections 8 and 12 will be fenced, as necessary, to preclude intrusion during any construction, mining, or other ground-disturbing activity. The recommended fencing (as identified in the Museum of New Mexico, Office of Archaeological Studies, "Cultural Resources Inventory of Proposed Uranium Solution Extraction and Monitoring Facilities at the Church Rock Site and of Proposed Surface Irrigation Facilities North of the Crownpoint Site, McKinley County, New Mexico" (OAS Report), dated 1997) would serve both as a mechanical equipment barrier, and to discourage casual foot traffic trespass. Fencing would remain in place throughout construction and mining phases, and it would not be removed until after site reclamation processes have been concluded following completion of mining. This protective measure will assure that the characteristics of the historic properties will not be changed by the undertaking.
- 3. All ground-disturbing activities within the vicinity of the historic properties (the areas as identified in the OAS Report) will be monitored by an archaeologist who will have authority to stop ground-disturbing activity in the event that previously undetected subsurface cultural resources are identified. If such a find occurs, the NRC (Mr. Robert Carlson, 301-415-8165), the NNHPD (520-871-7132), and the NMSHPO (505-827-6320) must be notified within 24 hours of the find. The

development of treatment protocols for the unexpected discovery of human remains will be initiated as necessary within the framework of 36 CFR § 800.11, the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, and applicable New Mexico and Navajo Nation regulations regarding treatment of unmarked burials and protection of human remains.

Should unanticipated circumstances arise such that an effect on any eligible or potentially eligible historic property cannot be avoided, NHPA and/or NNCRPA consultations must be reopened.

If you have any questions concerning this subject, please contact Mr. Robert Carlson of my staff at (301) 415-8165.

Sincerely,

Joseph J. Holonich, Chief

Uranium Recovery Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

On. 1200

and Safeguards

cc: HRI Service List B. Saulsbury, ORNL

## HRI Mailing List - Letter dated July 10, 1998

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication
Mail Stop O-16C1
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Peter B. Bloch
Presiding Officer
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T-3F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Thomas D. Murphy
Special Assistant
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T-3F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Secretary (2)

Attn: Rulemakings and Adjudications Staff
Mail Stop O-16C1
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Adjudicatory File(2)
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T-3F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel\*
Mail Stop T-3F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

John T. Hull, Esq.(2)
Mitzi A. Young, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop O-15B18
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Jep Hill, Esq.
Jep Hill and Associates
PO Box 2254
Austin, Texas 78768-2254

Richard F. Clement, Jr.
President
Hydro Resources, Inc.
2929 Coors Road
Suite 101
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120

Lila Bird, Executive Director Water Information Network PO Box 4524 Albuquerque, New Mexico 887106

Mitchell W. Capitan, President Eastern Navajo-Dine' Against Uranium Mining PO Box 471 Crownpoint, New Mexico 87313

Diane Curran, Esq.
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg,
& Eisenberg, L.L.P.
2001 S Street, N.W., Suite 430
Washington, DC 20009

Lori Goodman Dine' CARE Navajo Nation 10 A Town Plaza, S-138 Durango, Colorado 81301

Mary Lou Jones, President Zuni Mountain Coalition PO Box 39 San Rafael, New Mexico 87501

Douglas Meiklejohn New Mexico Environmental Law Center 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Bernadine Martin Po Box 370 Crownpoint, New Mexico 87313 W. Paul Robinson
Chris Shuey
Southwest Research and
Information Center
PO Box 4524
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87106

Mervyn Tilden PO Box 457 Church Rock, New Mexico 87311

Anthony J. Thompson, Esq.
Counsel for Hydro Resources, Inc.
Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037-1128

Jon J. Indall
Comeau, Maldegen, Templeman
and Indall, LLP
141 East Palace Avenue
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0669

Johanna Matanich
DNA - People's Legal Services, Inc.
PO Box 116
Crownpoint NM 87313

20647 ST Hule I Young INORDING Dambly
20647 ST Hule I Young INORDINGE Surmer (1938)

UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

July 8, 1999

M. Blevins' Affidavit

Attachment W

Mr. Richard F. Clement, Jr., President Hydro Resources, Inc. 2929 Coors Blvd., NW Suite 101 Albuquerque, NM 87120

40-2058-NL

SUBJECT:

RESPONSES TO STAFF'S NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT

LETTER DATED MAY 13, 1999

Dear Mr. Clement:

On June 16, 1999, the Office of the New Mexico State Historic Preservation Officer (NMSHPO) responded to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) letter dated May 13, 1999. In this letter, the NRC staff requested the NMSHPO's concurrence with the proposed finding that the Hydro Resources, Inc. (HRI) undertakings at the proposed Crownpoint processing site, as described in the May 13 letter, and the 1998 Blinman Report attached thereto, would have no effect on the historic properties located in Section 24. The NMSHPO concurred with this finding.

Earlier, by letter dated June 7, 1999, the Navajo Nation Historic Preservation Department (NNHPD) responded to the NRC staff May 13 letter, objecting to the NMSHPO exercising any concurrence authority under the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA). The NNHPD indicated that it, rather than the NMSHPO, has primary NHPA jurisdiction over the historic properties located in Section 24. The NNHPD also stated that the Navajo Nation Cultural Resource Protection Act (NNCRPA) is applicable to HRI's planned undertakings in Section 24.

As stated in its letter to the NNHPD dated June 25, 1999, the NRC staff determined that the NMSHPO has primary NHPA jurisdiction over the historic properties located in Section 24. Based on the NMSHPO concurrence referenced above, and pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.5(b), the NRC staff finds that the NHPA process is concluded with respect to the Section 24 properties. Accordingly, HRI may proceed with its planned mining-related activities (i.e., establishing a processing facility, and related actions) in Section 24, to the extent authorized by NRC Materials License SUA-1508. However, if HRI cannot meet any of the following conditions, it must notify the NRC immediately and cease any ground-disturbing activities in the affected area.

OGC-99- 004131

-9907150036-4pp.

D507





- 1. Activities in Crownpoint must be restricted to Section 24, which constitutes the area covered under this NHPA consultation. Additional NHPA and/or NNCRPA consultations will be required prior to any additional undertakings which HRI may pursue under its NRC license on other lands within the project area.
- 2. All eligible and potentially eligible historic properties in Section 24 will be fenced, as necessary, to preclude intrusion during any construction or other ground-disturbing activity. The recommended fencing (as identified in the Museum of New Mexico, Office of Archaeological Studies, "Cultural Resources Inventory of Proposed Uranium Solution Extraction and Monitoring Facilities at the Church Rock Site and of Proposed Surface Irrigation Facilities North of the Crownpoint Site, McKinley County, New Mexico," dated 1997) would serve as a mechanical equipment barrier, and would discourage casual foot traffic trespass. The existing fencing, and any additional fencing that may be needed, would not be removed until after site reclamation has been concluded following completion of all mining-related activities. This protective measure will assure that the characteristics of the historic properties will not be changed by the undertaking.
- 3. All ground-disturbing activities within the vicinity of the historic properties (the areas as identified in the 1998 Blinman Report) will be monitored by an archaeologist who will have authority to stop ground-disturbing activity in the event that previously undetected subsurface cultural resources are identified. If such a find occurs, the NRC (Mr. Robert Carlson, 301-415-8165), the NNHPD (520-871-7132), and the NMSHPO (505-827-6320) must be notified within 24 hours of the find. The development of treatment protocols for the unexpected discovery of human remains will be initiated as necessary within the framework of 36 CFR § 800.11, the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, and applicable New Mexico and Navajo Nation regulations regarding treatment of unmarked burials and protection of human remains.

Should unanticipated circumstances arise such that an effect on any eligible or potentially eligible historic property in Section 24 cannot be avoided, NHPA consultations must be reopened. The NRC staff considered the proposed Section 24 undertaking pursuant to NHPA regulations 36 CFR 800.5 and 800.9, which have since been amended. Any future HRI undertakings under its NRC license would be subject to the amended NHPA regulations.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Amendments to the NHPA regulations became effective on June 17, 1999. Since this NHPA consultation was completed prior to June 17, the amended NHPA regulations are not applicable here.



## R. Clement

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Mr. Robert Carlson of my staff at (301) 415-8165.

Sincerely,

John J. Surmeier, Chief
Uranium Recovery and
Low-Level Waste Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards

cc: Dr. Lynn Sebastian, NMSHPO Dr. Alan Downer, NNHPD See attached list



Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication
Mail Stop O-16C1
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Peter B. Bloch
Presiding Officer
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T-3F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Thomas D. Murphy
Special Assistant
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T-3F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Secretary (2)
Attn: Rulemakings and Adjudications Staff
Mail Stop O-16C1
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Adjudicatory File(2)
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T-3F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel Mail Stop T-3F23 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

John T. Hull, Esq.(2)
Mitzi A. Young, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop O-15B18
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Jep Hill, Esq. Jep Hill and Associates PO Box 2254 Austin, Texas 78768-2254 Richard F. Clement, Jr.
President
Hydro Resources, Inc.
2929 Coors Road
Suite 101
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120

Mitchell W. Capitan, President Eastern Navajo-Dine' Against Uranium Mining PO Box 471 Crownpoint, New Mexico 87313

James Copeland
Bureau of Land Management
Farmington District Office
1235 LaPlata Highway

Diane Curran, Esq.
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg,
& Eisenberg, L.L.P.
2001 S Street, N.W., Suite 430
Washington, DC 20009

Jenni Denetsone Area Realty Office Bureau of Indian Affairs Navajo Area Office Real Estate Services, PO Box 1060 Gallup, NM 87305-1060

Douglas Meiklejohn New Mexico Environmental Law Center 1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

W. Paul Robinson
Chris Shuey
Southwest Research and
Information Center
PO Box 4524
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87106

Anthony J. Thompson, Esq. Counsel for Hydro Resources, Inc. Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037-1128

